attributable to the Visa transaction and acquisitions, partially
offset by the impact of a more difficult credit environment. Net
interest margin fell by 4 basis points from the first quarter but was
essentially flat adjusted for the impact of impaired loans.
 Non-interest expense rose US$32 million or 20% due to the
Visa litigation charge, acquisitions, continued targeted investment
in the business and seasonal and other costs.
 Our Retail Net Promoter Score, a measure of the strength of
customer loyalty, improved from the prior quarter to 42%.

Q2 YTD 2008 vs Q2 YTD 2007

Net income decreased $2 million or 2.5%.   On a U.S. dollar basis,
net income rose $6 million or 12%.
 Revenue increased US$68 million or 17%.  The increase was
attributable to the Visa transaction and acquisitions, volume
growth and increases in fee and other non-interest revenue.  Net
interest margin fell by 44 basis points due to the portfolio transfer,
higher levels of non-performing loans and the highly competitive
environment.
 Non-interest expense rose US$55 million or 18% due to the
litigation charge, acquisitions, and continued targeted business
investment and expansion.

 BMO Financial Group Second Quarter Report 2008 • 25

Private Client Group (PCG)

(Canadian $ in millions, except as noted) Q2-2008

Increase (Decrease)

vs. Q2-2007

Increase (Decrease)

vs. Q1-2008 YTD-2008

Increase (Decrease)

vs. YTD-2007

Net interest income (teb)  165 12 7% 10 6% 320 16 5%
Non-interest revenue 345 (20) (6%) (19) (5%) 709 (11) (2%)

Total revenue (teb) 510 (8) (2%) (9) (2%) 1,029 5 -
Provision for credit losses 1 1 24% - - 2 1 21%
Non-interest expense 348 (16) (5%) (20) (6%) 716 (12) (2%)

Income before income taxes 161 7 5% 11 8% 311 16 5%
Income taxes (teb)  52 (3) (5%) - - 104 (1) (1%)

Net income 109 10 10% 11 11% 207 17 9%

Amortization of intangible assets (after tax) 1 - - - - 2 - -

Cash net income 110 10 10% 11 11% 209 17 9%

Return on equity 41.5%  6.5%  4.3% 39.4%  6.1%
Cash return on equity 41.9%  6.5%  4.3% 39.7%  6.1%
Operating leverage 2.8%  nm  nm 2.1%  nm
Cash operating leverage 2.8%  nm  nm 2.1%  nm
Productivity ratio (teb) 68.1%  (2.1%)  (2.9%) 69.6%  (1.5%)
Cash productivity ratio (teb) 67.9%  (2.0%)  (2.9%) 69.4%  (1.4%)
Net interest margin on earning assets (teb) 9.20%  (1.05%)  0.53% 8.93%  (1.07%)
Average earning assets 7,258 1,107 18% 132 2% 7,191 1,052 17%

U.S. Select Financial Data (US$ in millions)
Total revenue (teb) 59 (1) (3%) (3) (6%) 121 2 2%
Non-interest expense 53 (5) (8%) (6) (11%) 112 (6) (5%)
Net income 4 2 77% 2 58% 6 5 +100%
Cash net income 4 2 56% 1 50% 7 5 +100%
Average assets 2,300 229 11% 40 2% 2,280 221 11%

nm – not meaningful

Q2 2008 vs Q2 2007

Record net income of $109 million improved $10 million or 10%
as expenses were actively managed in a difficult market
environment.

Revenue was $8 million or 1.9% lower, as the prior year
included a $7 million gain on sale of Montreal Stock Exchange
common shares. Revenue improved by $8 million or 1.2%
adjusted for the gain and the impact of the weaker U.S. dollar.  Net
interest income improved primarily due to higher deposit
balances in the brokerage businesses and term investment
products.  Higher deposit and loan balances in North American
Private Banking also contributed to the growth.  Non-interest